

ORD,
2004-0273

INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF WATERWORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 04-8-3

An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. 1 and final for the Hahnville Water Main Improvements - LA 18 to decrease the contract time by 2 Calendar Days and to decrease the contract amount by \$22,568.17.

WHEREAS, That Ordinance No. 03-8-9 adopted August 18, 2003, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with Boh Bros. Construction Co., L.L.C. for the Hahnville Water Main Improvements - LA 18 in the amount of \$676,080.00; and,

WHEREAS, That it is necessary to decrease the contract time by 2 days and to decrease the contract amount by \$22,568.17.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. Approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. One (1) and final for the Hahnville Water Main Improvements - LA 18 to decrease the contract time by 2 Calendar Days and to decrease the contract amount by \$22,568.17.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute this Change Order to the contract.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: MARINO, FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FABRE, RAMCHANDRAN, WALLS,
BLACK, DUHE
NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: MINNICH

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 2nd day of Aug., 2004, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: Lance J. Allen

SECRETARY: Barbara Jean Tucker

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: August 3, 2004

APPROVED: _____

DISAPPROVED: _____

PARISH PRESIDENT: Albert D. Laque

RETD/SECRETARY: August 4, 2004

AT: 9:45 AM

RECD BY: BJT

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
CLERK OF COURT OFFICE

ON 8-4-04

AS ENTRY NO. 298030

IN MORTGAGE / CONVEYANCE BOOK

NO. 1030

FOLIO 428

SECTION 00806

CHANGE ORDER

No. 1 - FINAL

DATE OF ISSUANCE _____ EFFECTIVE DATE _____

OWNER St. Charles Parish - Department of Waterworks
 CONTRACTOR Boh Bros. Construction Co., L.L.C.
 Contract: Hahnville Water Main Improvements - La Hwy 18 (River Road)
 Project: Hahnville Water Main Improvements - La Hwy 18 (River Road)
 OWNER's Contract No. _____ ENGINEER's Contract No. 89138
 ENGINEER Shread-Kuyrkendall & Associates, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
 Description:

See Attachment No. 1 - Description of Changes

Reason for Change Order: **To balance actual quantities with contractual estimated quantities and to decrease contract time**

Attachments: (List documents supporting change)

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price: \$676,080.00
Net Increase (decrease) from previous Change Orders No. ___ to No. ___ N/A
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: \$676,080.00
Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: (\$22,568.17)
Contract price with all approved Change Orders: \$653,511.83

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion: <u>23-Apr-04</u> Ready for final payment: <u>07-Jun-04</u> (days or dates)
Net change from previous Change Orders No. ___ to No. ___ Substantial Completion: <u>N/A</u> Ready for final payment: <u>N/A</u> (days)
Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: <u>N/A</u> Ready for final payment: <u>N/A</u> (days or dates)
Net increase (decrease) this Change Order: Substantial Completion: <u>(2)</u> Ready for final payment: <u>(2)</u> (days)
Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: <u>21-Apr-04</u> Ready for final payment: <u>05-Jun-04</u> (days or dates)

RECOMMENDED:
 By: [Signature]
 ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)
 Date: 6/11/04

APPROVED:
 By: [Signature]
 OWNER (Authorized Signature)
 Date: 6/14/2004

ACCEPTED:
 By: [Signature]
 CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)
 Date: 6-17-04

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute

END OF SECTION

00806-1

ATTACHMENT 1 - DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES

HAINVILLE WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS - LA HWY 18 (RIVER ROAD)
ST. CHARLES PARISH - DEPARTMENT OF WATERWORKS

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - FINAL RECONCILIATION OF LINE ITEM QUANTITIES

ITEM	UNIT	PRICE	ORIGINAL CONTRACT		CHANGE ORDER NO. 1		TOTAL TO DATE		INCREASES	DECREASES	ADDITIONS	DELETIONS
			QUANTITY	COST	QUANTITY	COST	QUANTITY	COST				
Removal of Existing Waterline	L.F.	\$7.00	10,500	\$73,500.00	1,707.00	\$11,949.00	12,207.00	\$85,449.00	\$11,949.00			
10" PVC Waterline	L.F.	\$24.00	10,600	\$240,000.00	(260.00)	(\$6,456.00)	9,734.00	\$233,544.00		\$6,456.00		
10" Ductile Iron Restrained Joint Waterline	L.F.	\$40.00	460	\$18,400.00	(80.00)	(\$3,200.00)	380.00	\$15,200.00		\$3,200.00		
10" PVC Restrained Joint Waterline	L.F.	\$30.00	120	\$3,600.00	772.00	\$23,160.00	892.00	\$26,760.00	\$23,160.00			
8" PVC Restrained Joint Waterline	L.F.	\$25.00	80	\$2,000.00	23.00	\$575.00	103.00	\$2,575.00	\$575.00			
6" PVC Restrained Joint Waterline	L.F.	\$20.00	400	\$8,000.00	(178.00)	(\$3,560.00)	222.00	\$4,440.00	\$1,880.00			
6" Ductile Iron Restrained Joint Waterline	L.F.	\$35.00	20	\$700.00	(20.00)	(\$700.00)	0.00	\$0.00	\$700.00			
10" Gate Valves	EA	\$900.00	15	\$13,500.00	(1.00)	(\$900.00)	14.00	\$12,600.00	\$900.00			
8" Gate Valves	EA	\$600.00	2	\$1,200.00	(1.00)	(\$600.00)	1.00	\$600.00	\$600.00			
6" Gate Valves	EA	\$100.00	22	\$8,800.00	4.00	\$1,600.00	26.00	\$10,400.00	\$1,600.00			
10" Mechanical Joint Plug	EA	\$30.00	2	\$60.00	(2.00)	(\$60.00)	0.00	\$0.00	\$60.00			
8" Mechanical Joint Plug	EA	\$20.00	1	\$20.00	1.00	\$20.00	2.00	\$40.00	\$20.00			
6" Mechanical Joint Plug	EA	\$20.00	5	\$100.00	(5.00)	(\$100.00)	0.00	\$0.00	\$100.00			
10"x8" Mechanical Joint Tee	EA	\$400.00	1	\$400.00	0.00	\$0.00	1.00	\$400.00				
10"x6" Mechanical Joint Tee	EA	\$400.00	20	\$8,000.00	5.00	\$2,000.00	25.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,000.00			
6"x6" Mechanical Joint Tee	EA	\$200.00	2	\$400.00	1.00	\$200.00	3.00	\$600.00	\$200.00			
10"x11-1/4" Mechanical Joint Bend	EA	\$200.00	2	\$400.00	(2.00)	(\$400.00)	0.00	\$0.00	\$400.00			
10"x45" Mechanical Joint Bend	EA	\$200.00	2	\$400.00	1.00	\$200.00	3.00	\$600.00	\$200.00			
10"x8" Reducer	EA	\$200.00	2	\$400.00	0.00	\$0.00	2.00	\$400.00				
Fire Hydrants	EA	\$2,300.00	2	\$4,600.00	(1.00)	(\$2,300.00)	1.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00			
Connections to Existing Waterline	EA	\$1,300.00	2	\$2,600.00	5.00	\$6,500.00	7.00	\$9,100.00	\$6,500.00			
Connections to Existing AC Waterline	EA	\$2,200.00	6	\$13,200.00	(1.00)	(\$2,200.00)	5.00	\$11,000.00	\$2,200.00			
21" Steel Casing (Jacked or Bored)	L.F.	\$150.00	120	\$18,000.00	(50.00)	(\$7,500.00)	70.00	\$10,500.00	\$7,500.00			
6" Crushed Limestone	S.Y.	\$8.00	6,000	\$48,000.00	(4,634.71)	(\$32,274.48)	1,965.69	\$15,725.52	\$32,274.48			
Remove and Replace Asphaltic Concrete Pavement	S.Y.	\$45.00	700	\$31,500.00	820.95	\$36,942.75	1,520.95	\$68,442.75	\$36,942.75			
Remove and Replace Portland Cement Concrete Pavement	S.Y.	\$60.00	450	\$27,000.00	(150.00)	(\$9,000.00)	300.00	\$18,000.00	\$9,000.00			
Remove and Replace Asphaltic Concrete Drives	S.Y.	\$45.00	1,300	\$58,500.00	(70.95)	(\$31,692.75)	729.05	\$26,807.25	\$31,692.75			
Remove and Replace Existing Sidewalks (4 inch)	S.Y.	\$60.00	130	\$7,800.00	(5.00)	(\$300.00)	124.40	\$7,460.00	\$300.00			
Connections to Existing Fire Hydrants	J.A.	\$1,400.00	15	\$21,000.00	0.00	\$0.00	15.00	\$21,000.00				
Construction Signage	LUMP	\$4,000.00	1 LUMP	\$4,000.00	LUMP	\$0.00	LUMP	\$4,000.00				
Mobilization	LUMP	\$40,000.00	1 LUMP	\$40,000.00	LUMP	\$0.00	LUMP	\$40,000.00				
Relocations of Infrastructure Items	LUMP	\$20,000.00	1 LUMP	\$20,000.00	LUMP	\$16,767.60	LUMP	\$3,232.40	\$16,767.60			
10" PT Directional Dnll	LUMP	—	—	—	LUMP	4,196.69	LUMP	\$4,196.69				
Ductile Iron Casing	LUMP	—	—	—	LUMP	1,735.22	LUMP	\$1,735.22				

TOTALS: \$676,080.00 (\$22,568.17) \$653,511.83 \$83,546.75 (\$112,046.83) \$5,931.91 \$0.00

RESULTING CREDIT TO ST. CHARLES PARISH FOR CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL) \$22,568.17